COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2025 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-026-2025	
Proposed by	Council Member Ivey	
Introduced by	Council Members Ivey, Watson, Olson, Harrison, Blegay, Burroughs,	
	Fisher, Oriadha, Hawkins and Dernoga	
Co-Sponsors		
Date of Introdu	ction March 18, 2025	
	RESOLUTION	
A DECOLUTION	N con comin c	

A RESOLUTION concerning

The Prince George's County Impact on Federal Workers Task Force

For the purpose of establishing a task force focused on staying informed and providing
recommendations as needed to the various Federal Executive Orders and how they would impact

Prince George's County's Federal workers, to include contractors and consultants who work

with federal agencies.

WHEREAS, President Donald Trump has signed numerous Executive Orders which are resulting in a significant reduction in the federal workforce; and

WHEREAS, a substantial number of Prince George's County residents are federal employees and are commensurately affected in terms of job loss and loss of benefits; and

WHEREAS, the breadth and the expediency of federal layoffs are creating anxiety and hardships for County residents who, until recently, were employed by the federal government; and

WHEREAS, there is a real need for the County to be aware of the challenges and issues that its residents are encountering as a result of these federal layoffs, identify any legal issues and work with the State to address them, and identify resources that the County and State can provide for relief to residents to keep our residents safe; and

WHEREAS, Section 506 of the Charter for Prince George's County provides that the County Council may appoint, for designated periods, one or more temporary advisory boards of citizens of the County who shall assist in the consideration of County policies and programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's

County, Maryland, that the Prince George's County Impact on Federal Workers Task Force (hereinafter referred to as the "Task Force") is hereby established to focus on staying informed and providing recommendations as needed to the various Federal Executive Orders and how they would impact Prince George's County's Federal workers, to include contractors/consultants who work with federal agencies.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that goal of the Task Force is to work in unison as needed with the various agencies, state and federal counterparts, and stakeholders to protect Prince George's County residents.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Prince George's County Impact on Federal Workers Task Force shall be composed of thirteen (13) members:

- 1. A designee representing the County Council;
- The Deputy Chief Administrative Officer from the Office of the County Executive who oversees Economic Development;
- 3. A representative from the Economic Development Corporation;
- 4. A representative from the Prince George's County Chamber of Commerce;
- 5. A representative from the Office of U.S. Senator Chris Van Hollen;
- 6. A representative from the Office of U.S. Senator Angela Alsobrooks;
- 7. A representative from the Office of U.S. Congressman Steny Hoyer;
- 8. A representative from the Office of U.S. Congressman Glen Ivey;
- 9. Prince George's County State of Maryland House Delegation Chair or designee;
- 10. A representative from the American Federation of Government Employees (AFGE);
- 11. A representative from the Office of Law;
- 12. A representative from the Office of the Attorney General for the State of Maryland; and
- 13. A representative from the State of Maryland Department of Labor.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Prince George's County Impact on Federal Workers Task Force shall meet on a weekly basis.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Prince George's County Impact on Federal Workers Task Force shall produce a final report analysis including recommendations within 12 months from their first meeting.

	ort personnel to assist the Task Force in its work.
Adopted this day of	
	COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND
	BY:
	Jolene Ivey Chair
ATTEST:	
Oonna J. Brown Clerk of the Council	
DR-47-cr-Impact on Federal Wo	rkers Task Force.Resolution.2025